

# Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK



NANDKUMAR RAMKUMAR,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

*against*

GRAND STYLE TRANSPORTATION ENTERPRISES INC., IBRAHIM S. TANDIA,  
BISNATH BISSESSAR and DANISH BISSESSAR,

*Defendants-Respondents.*

---

GRAND STYLE TRANSPORTATION ENTERPRISES INC.,  
and IBRAHIM S. TANDIA,

*Third-Party Plaintiff,*

*against*

GEORGINA D. CASTILLO,

*Third-Party Defendant.*

---

---

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE DEFENSE ASSOCIATION  
OF NEW YORK, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

---

---

JAMES M. BEGLEY  
*President of the Defense  
Association of New York, Inc.*

By: ANDREW ZAJAC  
DAWN C. DESIMONE  
*Amicus Curiae Committee  
of the Defense Association  
of New York, Inc.*

*Of Counsel:*

Andrew Zajac  
Dawn C. DeSimone  
Seamus G. Flaherty  
Jonathan T. Uejio

MCGAW, ALVENTOSA & ZAJAC  
Two Jericho Plaza, Suite 300  
Jericho, New York 11753  
516-822-8900

*Date Completed: April 17, 2013*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE(S)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....5

    a. Nature of Action.....5

    b. Ramkumar's Accident and Subsequent Treatment.....5

    c. Ramkumar's Cessation of Treatment.....6

    d. The Supreme Court's Dismissal of Ramkumar's  
        Claims.....8

    e. The Appellate Division's Order.....9

ARGUMENT.....11

POINT I

    NO-FAULT LAW REQUIRES OBJECTIVE PROOF OF  
    SERIOUS INJURY.....12

POINT II

    CLAIM THAT NO-FAULT BENEFITS WERE TERMINATED  
    IS NOT OBJECTIVE EVIDENCE JUSTIFYING TREATMENT  
    GAP .....15

CONCLUSION.....21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE(S)**

**CASES**

Abdelaziz v. Fazel,  
78 A.D.3d 1086, 912 N.Y.S.2d 103 (2<sup>nd</sup> Dep't 2010) .....16

Antonio v. Gear Trans Corp.,  
65 A.D.3d 869, 885 N.Y.S.2d 48 (1<sup>st</sup> Dep't 2009) .....17

Bonilla v. Abdullah,  
90 A.D.3d 466, 933 N.Y.S.2d 682 (1<sup>st</sup> Dep't 2011) .....15

Britton v. Villa Auto Corp.,  
89 A.D.3d 556, 934 N.Y.S.2d 6 (1<sup>st</sup> Dep't 2011) .....17

Browne v. Covington,  
82 A.D.3d 406, 918 N.Y.S.2d 36 (1<sup>st</sup> Dep't 2011) .....15, 16

Dufel v. Green,  
84 N.Y.2d 795, 622 N.Y.S.2d 900 (1995).....11

Eteng v. Dajos Transp.,  
89 A.D.3d 506, 932 N.Y.S.2d 58 (1<sup>st</sup> Dep't 2011) .....16

Hospedales v. Doe,  
79 A.D.3d 536, 913 N.Y.S.2d 195 (1<sup>st</sup> Dep't 2010) .....17

Jacobs v. Rolon,  
76 A.D.3d 905, 908 N.Y.S.2d 31 (1<sup>st</sup> Dep't 2010) .....16

Licari v. Elliot,  
57 N.Y.2d 230, 455 N.Y.S.2d 570 (1982).....11

Lipscomb v. Cohen,  
93 A.D.3d 1059, 942 N.Y.S.2d 235 (3<sup>rd</sup> Dep't 2012) .....19

Mendez v. Mendez,  
72 A.D.3d 402, 897 N.Y.S.2d 102 (1<sup>st</sup> Dep't 2010) .....16

Merrick v. Lopez-Garcia,  
100 A.D.3d 456, 954 N.Y.S.2d 25 (1<sup>st</sup> Dep't 2012) .....17

<u>Mitchell v. Calle,</u> 90 A.D.3d 584, 936 N.Y.S.2d 23 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dep't 2011) .....	15
<u>Peluso v. Janice Taxi Co.,</u> 77 A.D.3d 491, 909 N.Y.S.2d 699 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dep't 2010) .....	17
<u>Perl v. Meher,</u> 18 N.Y.3d 208, 936 N.Y.S.2d 655 (2011).....	11
<u>Pindo v. Lenis,</u> 99 A.D.3d 586, 952 N.Y.S.2d 544 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dep't 2012) .....	16
<u>Pommells v. Perez,</u> 4 N.Y.3d 566, 797 N.Y.S.2d 380 (2005).....	11, 12
<u>Ramkumar v. Grand Style Transp., Inc.,</u> 94 A.D.3d 484, 941 N.Y.S.2d 610 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dep't 2012) .....	9, 15
<u>Rosario v. Chico Car Inc.,</u> 95 A.D.3d 607, 944 N.Y.S.2d 110 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dep't 2012) .....	16
<u>Salman v. Rosario,</u> 87 A.D.3d 482, 928 N.Y.S.2d 531 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dep't 2011) .....	16
<u>Serbia v. Mudge,</u> 95 A.D.3d 786, 945 N.Y.S.2d 296 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dep't 2012) .....	16
<u>Smyth v. McDonald,</u> 101 A.D.3d 1789, 958 N.Y.S.2d 250 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dep't 2012) .....	19
<u>Toure v. Avis Rent A Car Sys., Inc.,</u> 98 N.Y.2d 345, 746 N.Y.S.2d 865 (2002).....	11, 12
